

No. S263972

In the

Supreme Court

of the

State of California

City of Santa Monica,
Defendant and Appellant,

v.

Pico Neighborhood Association, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

**PLAINTIFFS AND RESPONDENTS PICO NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION AND MARIA LOYA’S RESPONSE TO THE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF SANTA MONICA, ET AL.**

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Eight
Case No. BC295935 (DEPUBLISHED)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
Case No. BC616804
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)
mballer@gbdhlegal.com
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)
lho@gbdhlegal.com
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)
abellows@gbdhlegal.com
Ginger Grimes (SBN 307168)
ggrimes@gbdhlegal.com
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN, DARDARIAN
& HO
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800 | Fax: (510) 835-1417

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)
kshenkman@shenkmanhughes.com
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN319536)
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com
SHENKMAN & HUGHES
28905 Wright Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel: (310) 457-0970

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)
robertrubinsf@gmail.com
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN
237 Princeton Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941-4133
Tel: (415) 298-4857

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)
PARRIS LAW FIRM
43364 10th Street West
Lancaster, CA 93534
Tel: (661) 949-2595

Milton C. Grimes (SBN 59437)
LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES
3774 West 54th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90043
Tel: (323) 295-3023

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents Pico Neighborhood Association and
Maria Loya*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. THE CVRA DOES NOT CALL FOR A COMPARISON TO “PROPORTIONALITY.”	9
A. There Is No Basis for Grafting a Proportionality Measure onto the CVRA.....	10
1. “Proportionality” Applies Only to Evaluating Whether a Particular Configuration of Single- Member Districts Dilutes Minority Vote Under the FVRA; It Does Not Apply to the At-Large Elections Targeted by the CVRA.....	10
2. “Proportionality” Is One of the “Totality of the Circumstances” Factors Under the FVRA, and the CVRA Expressly Makes Those Factors “Not Necessary” to Prove a Violation.	14
3. Latinos in Santa Monica Have Not Achieved the Sort of “Sustained Success” That Is Inconsistent with a Finding of Racially Polarized Voting.....	16
B. In Contrast to the “Proportionality” Standard Proposed by Amici, the Statutory Interpretation Proposed by Plaintiffs-Respondents Is the Only One Consistent With the Text, History and Purpose of the CVRA.	18
III. DEFENDANT’S CITY COUNCIL ELECTIONS ARE PLAGUED BY RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING RESULTING IN THE CONSISTENT INABILITY OF LATINO VOTERS TO ELECT THEIR PREFERRED CANDIDATES, AS THE TRIAL COURT FOUND BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD.	21
IV. AMICI’S ASSERTIONS THAT DISTRICT ELECTIONS WOULD BE CONTRARY TO BOTH THE INTERESTS AND THE PREFERENCES OF LATINO VOTERS ARE FLATLY CONTRADICTED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS.	23

V.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING AND VOTE DILUTION ARE ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE, SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE REVIEW.	28
VI.	AMICI’S DISTORTIONS AND DISTRACTIONS SHOULD BE REJECTED	31
A.	Amici Improperly Go Outside the Record.	32
B.	Amici’s Unsupported Assertions, Contradicted by the Trial Court’s Findings, Regarding Latino-Preferred Candidates Should Be Rejected.	34
C.	Amici Rely on Irrelevant “Exogenous” Elections.	38
VII.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 California Cases	
<i>Haworth v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 372	29
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781	8, 12, 13, 33
<i>Pratt v. Coast Trucking, Inc.</i> (1964) 228 Cal.App.2d 139	32
<i>Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 385	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	33
 Federal Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1	11
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> (8th Cir. 2006) 461 F.3d 1011	38, 39
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> (5th Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 1240	25, 26
<i>City of Rome v. U.S.</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 156	28
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> (5th Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 92	25, 26
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> (8th Cir. 2006) 445 F.3d 1113	38, 39
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 863 F.2d 1407	25, 26

<i>Harper v City of Chicago Heights</i> (N.D. Ill. 1993) 824 F.Supp. 786	12
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 997	10, 13, 14
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 399	13, 14
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> (11th Cir. 1990) 908 F.2d 1540	34
<i>Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School</i> <i>Dist.</i> (E.D. Mo. 2016) 219 F.Supp.3d 949	11, 12
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 160 F.3d 543	35, 36
<i>Rural West Tenn. African Am. Affairs Council v. Sundquist</i> (W.D. Tenn. 1998) 29 F.Supp.2d 448	38, 39
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 755	28

California Statutes

California Voting Rights Act (Elec. Code §§ 14025, et seq.)	<i>passim</i>
Elec. Code	
§ 14027	18, 20, 21, 26
§ 14028	31
§ 14028(a)	18, 20, 31, 38
§ 14028(b)	35
§ 14028(c)	18, 26, 31
§ 14028(e)	14, 15, 31
Voting Rights Act § 2	11, 12, 13, 25

Federal Statutes

Federal Voting Rights Act (52 U.S.C. §§ 10301 et seq.)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

California Rules

Cal. Rules of Court

Rule 8.204(d) 32
Rule 8.520(h) 32

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. On Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 976
(2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 9, 2002 13, 19
